THE OCCURRENCE OF THE INSECT PEST COMPLEX IN RELATION TO
PHENOLOGY OF PIGEONPEA Cajanus cajan L. AND SOWING TIME

BY

VISVANATHAN KANDEEPAN

A RESEARCH REPORT
SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE ADVANCED COURSE

IN

AGRICULTURAL BIOLOGY

FOR

THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE & kit
FAG20 EASTERN UNIVERSITY (o TRE S
SHRI LANKA (B8 19 -7 +1993 e
“;‘.‘;:r" \“" 4 r;.'
4 W )
Project Report 1992 o\ O L v
Library - EUSL H;—-‘;\vf J JJ [;fi':"-["ﬂ,-_-_ =R
= ‘ o e YEISILT
+--- APPROVED BY ---% e
y ;
C‘,‘ ‘){ ! et E ( ‘l i },{
e ) - - ' i ('Ckf,f.%-{‘@f_fl_-»
SUPERVYSOR ; : " HEAD|/ AGRONOMY
DR.S.RAVEENDRANATH DR.S.RAVEENDRANATH
HEAD / AGRONOMY e
) FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTEKN UNIVERSITY
EASTERN UNIVERSITY i
LA GHENKALADY
oh e SHE] LANKA
E - ’1/ ) ',_\/ = 1/,
!:)ATE:_.}"?J.'V_LEJ DATE:. _. 1”7}’ ./(7

=
(8 )
&2
()
g -7



ABSTRACT

The insect pest populations in relation to crop phenclogy of
pigeonpea and growing season were studied during the period from
May to September, 1992 at Bastern University Vantharumoolai. A
susceptible variety ICPL 87 was planted four times in 20 m?
plots at the spacing of at the spacing of 30 ¢m x 10 c¢m at 15
days interval commencing from 6.5.1992. The experiment was

conducted under insecticide free conditions.

Insect samples were obtained from 10 plants on the middle
portion of plots at the age of 30, 45, 60, 105 days after sowing.

Six insect pest species on pigeonpea were recorded in this

experimental area. They are Clavigralla gibbhosa, Hagalurothrips

usitatus, Maruca testulalis, Buchrysops c¢nejus, and Melanagromyza

ohtusa.

There were highly significant changes in the population of

pests Clavigralla gibbosa and Thrips with crop growth stages and

time of sowing.

,Clavigralla gibbosa population was at peak at 30,.days after
sowing and 105 days after sowing. Plots sown hﬁ May had
significantly higher population of this pest than plots sown in
June. Population of thrips was at peak at 30 days after sowing.
Plot sown in early part of May had.the highest population of
thrips. .
¥

Although other pests such as'Maruca testulalis, Euchrysops

cnejus, Melanagromyza obtusa and Lampides boeticus were observed

during the period of study none of them shown any significant

change in their population during the étudy.

This data showed that pest incidence is low during Yala
(from May to September) and hence there is a high potential to
cultivate this crop by adjusting the planting time. However, a
study has to be performed during Maha to confirm the results.



CONTENTS
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Pigeonpea production in Sri Lanka
1.2 Review of literature

1.3 Major pests in pigeonpea

1.3.1 Helicoverpa armigera

1.3.2 Maruca testulalis

1.3.3 Melanagromyza obtusa

1.3.4 Clavigralla gibbosa

1.4 Other pests

"

1.4.1 Ceroplastodes cajani

1.4, 2 Hyl%bris pustulata

1.4.3 Buchrysops c¢cnejus and

Exelastis atmosa

1.4.4 Lampedis boeticus

1.4.5 Apion clavipes

1.4.6 Tanaostigmodes sgpecies etc.

1.4.7 Atactogaster finitimus

1.4.8 Thrips

1.5 Objective of the study

.........

vii

W0

11

11

1.3

12

12

13

13



=~ =

1=y

INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT IN PIGEONPEA

.1 Biological control
. 2 Gultural control
.3 Host plant resisistance

.4 Role of insecticides

MATERIALS AND METHODS

.1 The study area

.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Variety

3.2.2 Planting and Spacing

3.2.3 Agronomic practices

3.2.4 Sampling

3.2.5 Light trap

3.2.6 Identification of insect pests

3.2.7 Tabulation of data

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

.1 Clavigralla gibbosa

.2 Thrips

.3 Maruca testulalis : ;

.4 Euéhrysops cnejus

]
.5 Melanagromyza obtusa .

.6 Lampides boeticus

CONCLUSIONS

SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE WORK

LITERATURE CITED

APPENDIX

.........

---------

15
15
16
1.7

18

22

22

22

22

23

23

24

25

26

28

29

33

34

35

36

36

37

39

41

42



