THE OCCURRENCE OF THE INSECT PEST COMPLEX IN RELATION TO PHENOLOGY OF PIGEONPEA Cajanus cajan L. AND SOWING TIME

BY

VISVANATHAN KANDEEPAN

A RESEARCH REPORT
SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE ADVANCED COURSE

IN

AGRICULTURAL BIOLOGY

FOR

THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE



FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE EASTERN UNIVERSITY SHRI LANKA

1992

--- APPROVED BY ---

19 - 7 - 1993 Storn University, Still

HEAD AGRONOMY DR.S.RAVEENDRANATH

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE EASTERN UNIVERSITY CHENKALADY SHRI LANKA

DATE: 27/1/92

SUPERVISOR

DR.S.RAVEENDRANATH
HEAD / AGRONOMY
FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY
CHENKALADY
SHRI LANKA

DATE: 20 (V 92

.18333

PROCESSED Main Library, EUSL

ABSTRACT

The insect pest populations in relation to crop phenology of pigeonpea and growing season were studied during the period from May to September, 1992 at Eastern University Vantharumoolai. A susceptible variety ICPL 87 was planted four times in $20~\text{m}^2$ plots at the spacing of at the spacing of 30 cm x 10 cm at 15 days interval commencing from 6.5.1992. The experiment was conducted under insecticide free conditions.

Insect samples were obtained from 10 plants on the middle portion of plots at the age of 30, 45, 60, 105 days after sowing.

Six insect pest species on pigeonpea were recorded in this experimental area. They are <u>Clavigralla gibbosa</u>, <u>Magalurothrips usitatus</u>, <u>Maruca testulalis</u>, <u>Euchrysops cnejus</u>, and <u>Melanagromyza obtusa</u>.

There were highly significant changes in the population of pests <u>Clavigralla gibbosa</u> and Thrips with crop growth stages and time of sowing.

Clavigralla gibbosa population was at peak at 30 days after sowing and 105 days after sowing. Plots sown in May had significantly higher population of this pest than plots sown in June. Population of thrips was at peak at 30 days after sowing. Plot sown in early part of May had the highest population of thrips.

Although other pests such as <u>Maruca testulalis</u>, <u>Euchrysops</u> <u>cnejus</u>, <u>Melanagromyza obtusa</u> and <u>Lampides boeticus</u> were observed during the period of study none of them shown any significant change in their population during the study.

This data showed that pest incidence is low during Yala (from May to September) and hence there is a high potential to cultivate this crop by adjusting the planting time. However, a study has to be performed during Maha to confirm the results.

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT		i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		ii
CONTENTS		iii
LIST OF FIGURES		vi
HIST OF FIGURES		
a. 2.2 Planting and Spicing		
a 2 3 Auronomic practices - Li		1
1.0 INTRODUCTION		
1.1 Pigeonpea production in Sri Lanka		1
1.2 Review of literature		3
1.3 Major pests in pigeonpea	T	4
1.3.1 <u>Helicoverpa</u> armigera		4
1.3.2 Maruca testulalis		7
1.3.3 Melanagromyza obtusa		. 8
1.3.4 Clavigralla gibbosa		9
1.4 Other pests		9
1.4.1 Ceroplastodes cajani		9
1.4.2 Mylabris pustulata		9
1.4.3 Euchrysops cnejus and	*	
Exelastis atmosa		11
		11
1.4.4 Lampedis boeticus		11
1.4.5 Apion clavipes		
1.4.6 <u>Tanaostigmodes</u> <u>species</u> etc.		12
1.4.7 Atactogaster finitimus	3 , , , , , , , , , ,	12
1.4.8 Thrips		13
1.5 Objective of the study		13

2.0 INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT IN PIGEONPEA	 15
2.1 Biological control	 15
2.2 Cultural control	 16
2.3 Host plant resisistance	 17
2.4 Role of insecticides	 18
3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS	 22
3.1 The study area	 22
3.2 Methodology	 22
3.2.1 Variety	 22
3.2.2 Planting and Spacing	 23
3.2.3 Agronomic practices	 23
3.2.4 Sampling	 24
3.2.5 Light trap	 25
3.2.6 Identification of insect pests	 26
3.2.7 Tabulation of data	 28
4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	 29
4.1 Clavigralla gibbosa	 33
4.2 Thrips	 34
4.3 Maruca testulalis	 35
4.4 Euchrysops cnejus	 36
4.5 Melanagromyza obtusa	 36
4.6 Lampides boeticus	 37
5.0 CONCLUSIONS	 39
6.0 SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE WORK	 41
I TUEDATUDE CTTED	4.2